Capital stock may be increased in amount of said stockholders, may at any meeting of said company, called for that purpose, provide for such increase of the capital stock of said company as may be deemed necessary: *Provided*, That the capital stock of said company shall, in no case exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars: *And provided further*, That such increase of capital shall be necessary to complete said road.

SEC. 12. This act shall be favorably construed to effect the purposes hereby intended, and the same is hereby de-

clared to be a public act.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly.

TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved February 5, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap. 17. An Act to amend an act entitled, "An Act to incorporate the village of Manitowoo in the county of Manitowoo."

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Meaning declar-

Section 1. That the words in the first section of the act to which this is amendatory, to wit: "north fraction of fractional north east quarter, south fraction of fractional north east quarter," were intended to embrace the whole of the north east fractional quarter of section numbered thirty, in the township mentioned in said act, and the whole of the north east fractional quarter of section numbered thirty in said township, is hereby declared to be included within the limits of said village.

Sec. 2. No account or claim against said village shall be paid until it shall have been presented to the trustees thereof, and audited and allowed by them at a regular or claims, how an special meeting of the board, and when any such account or claim shall be so audited and allowed or disallowed, the

president shall endorse thereon or annex thereto his certificate of such allowance or disallowance, which certificate together with such account or claim and affidavit shall be

placed and kept on file in the clerk's office.

Sec. 3. No money shall be paid out of the village treasury, except on warrant signed by the president and counterwar.

How warrant to tersigned by the clerk, by order of the trustees, which warrant shall specify to whom and for what it is drawn, and before delivered a memorandum of its contents shall be made by the clerk, in the records of his office.

Sec. 4. The Treasurer of said village shall receive, in Power Trees addition to the fees already allowed him by said village charter, two and one-half per centum on all moneys received by him, and the same per centum on all moneys paid out by him in pursuance of law.

SEC. 5. That sections 30, 31, 32 and 33 of the act to Repealing clause

which this is amendatory, and every portion of said act, in-consistent with the foregoing provisions, be and the same

are hereby repealed.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, February 6, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to appropriate to G. W Hammett the sum therein named.

Chap. 18.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to G. W. Hammett, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen dollars, in full for his mileage as a member of the Assembly.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Spruker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, February 6, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to extend the time for the apportionment of the income of the school fund by the State Superintendent, for the year A. D. 1852.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEC. 1. The State Superintendent is hereby authorized when to apporto delay the apportionment of the amount of school monies tion. to be distributed during the present year among the several counties of the state, and among the several towns therein, until the 25th day of February, A. D. 1852, on which